

No. 23-0115

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EUGENE CLEGG, DEBTOR.

VERA LYNN FLOYD, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

PETITIONER

v.

EUGENE CLEGG,

RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM NUMBER 6
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

January 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xiii

OPINIONS BELOW xiii

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED 11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A) AND FOUND THAT ANY POST-PETITION, PRE-CONVERSION INCREASE IN EQUITY IN A DEBTOR’S PROPERTY INURES TO THE BENEFIT OF THE DEBTOR UPON CONVERSION FROM A CHAPTER 13 TO CHAPTER 7.....5

 A. The Plain Language of 11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A), Read in the Context of the Bankruptcy Code as a Whole, Supports a Determination That Equity Acquired Post-Petition Would Not Be Included in Property of the Estate as of the Petition Date.....6

 B. To the Extent It Found the Statute Ambiguous, the Thirteenth Circuit Properly Consulted the Legislative History of 11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A) to Determine Congress Did Not Intend Post-Petition, Pre-Conversion Equity in a Home to be Included in the Chapter 7 Estate Upon Conversion.....11

II. AVOIDANCE ACTIONS CANNOT BE SOLD BECAUSE THEY ARE RIGHTS AND POWERS OF A TRUSTEE THAT CANNOT BE INCLUDED WITHIN 11 U.S.C. § 541’S DEFINITION OF PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE WITHOUT VIOLATING STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION PRINCIPLES.....18

 A. Determining Avoidance Actions are Property of the Estate Would Create Surplusage and Would Require a Court to Overlook the Statutory Construction of Chapter 5.18

- B. Avoidance Powers Were Created for the Benefit of the Estate, and the Estate’s Fiduciary Alone Has Standing to Bring Avoidance Actions.22
 - i. Avoidance Powers Were Created for the Benefit of the Estate and Must, Therefore, be Executed by the Estate’s Fiduciary.22
 - ii. Congress Extended Independent Avoidance Standing to Chapter 11 Debtors in Possession, and Chapter 7 Debtors Do Not Enjoy the Same Right.25
- C. A Trustee is Permitted to Sell Only Property of the Estate, and Avoidance Powers Do Not Fall Within the Definition of Property of the Estate.30
- CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 105	28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 322	27
11 U.S.C. § 324	27, 29
11 U.S.C. § 324(a)	29
11 U.S.C. § 324(b)	29
11 U.S.C. § 348	i
11 U.S.C. § 348(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)	13
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522	xvi, 5, 11
11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2)	11
11 U.S.C. § 522(h)	24
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	2
11 U.S.C. § 541	5, 18, 30, 32
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3)	19
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4)	20
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C. § 544	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	23
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	23, 32
11 U.S.C. § 545	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	xv, 23, 26
11 U.S.C. § 548	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)	23
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 551	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 701(a)	22, 27
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	25, 27, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(1)	6, 10, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1307(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)	xiii

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr.t & Savs. Ass'n. v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1989)	26
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	31
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	22
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 1 (1924)	30
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	21, 30
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	12, 19
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	7
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018)	32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2006)	7, 20
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185, 197 (1976)	18
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	23
<i>Fla. Dep't of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	26
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015)	6, 8, 9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank. N.A.</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	12, 23, 24
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	12
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	19
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	4
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	12

<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	12
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	30
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	7
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	12
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	9
<i>McKenzie v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 365 (1945)	31
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	30
<i>Okla v. Castro-Herta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	12
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	18
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	7, 12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	11
<i>United Savs. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	26
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	12

United States Circuit Court Cases

<i>Adams v. Zarnel (In re Zarnel)</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Brown v. Barclay (In re Brown)</i> , 953 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Canright v. General Finance Corp.</i> , 123 F.2d 98 (7th Cir. 1941)	24
<i>Hyundai Translead, Inc. v. Jackson Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. (In re Trailer Source, Inc.)</i> , 555 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>In re Bobroff</i> , 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1985)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Lybrook</i> , 951 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>In re Michael</i> , 699 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Matter of Castleman</i> , 75 F.4th 1052 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 13
<i>Miller v. Comm’r</i> , 836 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Nangle v. Lauer (In re Lauer)</i> , 98 F.3d 378 (8th Cir.1996)	28
<i>N.S. Garrett & Sons v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank of Memphis (In re N.S. Garrott & Sons)</i> , 772 F.2d 462 (8th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000)	29, 32
<i>Pisculli v. T.S. Haulers, Inc. (In re Pisculli)</i> , 408 F. App’x 477 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>PW Enters., Inc. v. N. Dakota Racing Comm’n (In re Racing Servs., Inc.)</i> , 540 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Razavi v. Comm’r</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Rodriguez v. Barrera (In re Barrera)</i> , 22 F.4th 1217 (10th Cir. 2022)	10, 12, 15
<i>Saline State Bank v. Mahloch</i> , 834 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Scott v. Nat’l Century Fin. Enters. (In re Baltimore Emergency Servs. II, Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Suhar v. Burns (In re Burns)</i> , 322 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 476 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
